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Central Administrative Tribnunal

Principal Bench: New Delhi

O.A. No. 2313/2001

New Delhi this the 5th day of September, 2001

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ashok Agarwal, Chairman
Hon'ble Mr. V.K. Majotra, Member (A)

Shri Subhash Chand Sethi,
S/o Late Shri P.S. Sethi,
R/o A-11, Sanchar Lok Apartments,
Patpar Ganj, Delhi-110092.

(By Advocate: Shri Gurdeep Singh)

Versus

1. Union of India,
Through Secretary Govt. of India,
Ministry of Defence,
New De1h i.

2. General Manager,
Govt. of India,
Ministry of Defence,
Ordnance Factory Board,
Ordnance Factory,
Muradnagar-201206.

3. Addl. DG of/Member
Appellate Authority,
Governemant of India,
Ministry of Defence,
Ordnance Factory Board,
10A, Shaheed K.B. Road,
Calcutta~700001.

ORDER (Oral)

Bv Mr. V.K. Maiotra. Member (A)

-Applicant

-Respondents

The applicant has challenged order dated

2.5.1398 (Annexure A-1) passed by respondent No.2,

General Manager, Ordnance Factory Board, Ordnance

Factory, Muradnagar whereby a penalty of reduction of

pay from Rs. 4270/- p.m. to Rs. 4030/- p.m. in the

pay scale of Rs. 3050-75-3950-80-4630 for a period of

one year with cumulative efTect has been imposed upon

the applicant in a disciplinary enquiry.



2. We have heard the learned counsel and perused

the material on record.

3. The following charges were levelled against

the applicant vide Annexure A—5 dated 30.3.37;—

"Gross-Misconduct, Carelessness towards
his duty, failed to maintain absolute
integrity & devotion to duty and conduct
unbecoming of a Govt. servant in
violation of Rule 3 of CCS (Conduct)
Rules, 1364, in so far as Shri S.C.
Sethi, T.No. 4112/6536/Q.C., Examiner
(Skilled) was required to inspect 100
Nos. Sucket Elevators as per OEM Supply
order No.1363002 dated 18.4.1336 at the
premises of M/s Prabha Steel Fabricator,
Ghaziabad. The said Shri S.C. Sethi
declared the Bucket Elevators as
accepted without carrying out inspection
of the same and gave an inspection
report to the rirm and also prepared the
Inspection Note although the Bucket
Elevators were not manufactured by the
firm upto that time".

Di a'wing our attention to the Inspection Report

in respect of the Bucket Elevators, the learned

counsel stated that the applicant had himself stated

thereon that he had checked 5 Nos. of Bucket

Elevators out of 100 Nos. He further stated that the

other examiner Shri P.N. Sharma had also signed on

the inspection report and that two superior officers

had also recorded the inspection note on the

Inspection Report. However, no action was taken

against Shri P.N. Sharma, the other examiner and the

superior officers who have not pointed out any

irregularity in cheoking of only 5 nos. of Bucket

Elevators out of a total of 100 nos. The learned

counsel also pointed out that the impugned orders of
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the Disciplinary Authority as well as the Appellate

Authority are mechanical and non-speaking orders and,

therefore, are liable to be set aside.

5. The enquiry report has been enclosed at

Annexure-6. In the charge-sheet, apart from the fact

that the allegation has been made against tns
—  j.

applicant that he was required to inspect 100 Nos. of 4. 11-

Bucket Elevators|^ Jt is also alleged that such number

of Bucket Elevators has not been manufactured by the

firm up to the time of inspection. In the enquiry

report, it has been stated that Shri N.K. Gupta,

WM/PV has gone to the premises of M/s Prabha Steel

Fabricator, GZB and found that only 36 nos. of Bucket

Fl0v'ators were under manuiawturs au i i im pismios*2» ao

on 24.2.97. However, the applicant has cleared

through his inspection reprort of 7.1.97, total

quantity of 100 Nos. of Bucket Elevators, out of

which 5 nos. of Bucket Elevators were checked only.

The Enquiry Officer has explained the circumstancss

how the name of other Inspector Shri P.N. Sharma had

appeared on the inspection note. On the basis of the

record, he has stated that although Shri P.N. Sharma

and Shri S.G. Sethi has been allotted inspection work

Se p a rate ly but both havs vjOi is wi!

/. 1 .97 together that is why inspection i ispwit uat©u

7.1 .97 shows signature of both the appi iCaiiL. anu oim i

P.N. Sharma, but the f i nal i nsps^ u i wn niw? uated

•3.1 .97 had been signed by the applicant himself as
V

The applicant had raised the point beforeei.».aiii I 1 le

the Enquiry officer that he had never been advised by

his susperiors to check 100% items as such he had



checked only 5% of the items. ihe Enquiry Officer has

contended Lhau as per the lai'j pi wy-.s.uUi cj luO/^

inspection has. to he carriso ouu clmu i i ohs dppl loaiiu

was iQnoranp of inspeccion proceuLJi sj mcs ouqi il. i lav^

sought guidance from his superiors. In this

background, after a detailed discussion, the Enquiry

officer found the charges proved against the

applicant. The Disciplinary Authority vide Annexure

A-1 dated 2.5.38 has contended that whereas the

Enquiry officer had found appl icant guilty of tns

charges levelled against him, the enquiry report was

served on the applicant and representation made by the

applicant thereon was also considerec by uhe

Disciplinary Authority. In this mcii inei , lims

Discipl in spy Authiority mSc] s 1 so le; CnSPyes wv'su

3.30.inst "umS 3pplic3nii mOcI irTipossci bi ia iropUyi icsu psMci i Liy

on 'Lm'© 3pp"IlC3nt* TmS APPSIISL© AutntJi liLy Viijs flio

orCiSn uStSu 2Tb9i3S (Annsxun©

SppllCSnt's 3ppQ3l 333inst L.h© Oi deP Oi L-he

Disciplinary Authority^ Ths Appsllat© AutLhonty has

statsd that ths applicant was Qrantsd tui i opp\ji tus 1 11y

to dstsnd hl3 CaSS uUt hs had "Tai lsd to jjiOuUos cii iy

vv'itnssSi Hs ha.s turthsr statsd that ths snQuiry was

conductsd as psr ths laid down procsdurs Mi Cuo

RulsSj 1365 and that ths Quantum of psnalty impossd on

ths applicant was cornrnsnsurats with ths charyss provsd

aQainst ths applicant.

6. Aftsr GonsidsnnQ ths sntir© rscordj v^'s find

Ui id U UdCa I Ud i i y j U! IB Clp^J i i Udl i U { idU i l l iMBB 1 i 1 i i I 1 I B

-» v-k *—• -1 i/-k »-s -?- /-% f—. y^S iru\ ̂  ̂  ^ /~4 -I-* /~k -1 t.~k y—. a—k •!- y-> T i J C
I i U i Ul I Plw Lb aQm IUUBU uPiaU I IB l IdB inSpBOUBU Uil iy u

y-k I i . I .r P" T y-k% /i^*¥"y-s ly* *-v I t 4" »~k r\ y-v 4- T «-» 4? 4 ̂  i/% y^ w
l iUB. Oi LjUiw^rxBU ClBVdUWfB UU L \J i CL LWLidl Oi iuu HUB.
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of Bucket Elevators. Wheresas it has not been pointed

out that under the rules or instructions, the

applicant could have inspected only a small number of

items out of a total number of items in inspection, we

find that basically in this enquiry, the documentary

evidence has been considered to suffice for proving

the allegations against the applicant. Whereas the

Enquiry Officer had submitted a detailed enquiry-

report discussing, all aspects of the matter, the

Disciplinary Authority had passed detailed and

speaking orders as per the laid down procedure and

provisions of the relevant laws. The Appellate

Authority has also found that the applicant had been

afforded full opportunity of defence; the enquiry had

been conducted as per the rules and laid down

procedure and that the quantum of punishment was

commensurate with the charges proved.

7. As a result, we do not find any infirmity in

the proceedings held against the applicant and also in

the punishment meted out to the applicant for charges

proved against him. Accordingly, the OA is dismissed

in limine. No costs.

(V.K. Majotra)
Member (A)

(Ashbk/ Agarwal)
Chal i/man


